

04 -4617BK

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

-----

FOSTER J. GIBBONS,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

-against-

LOUISE W. SMITH, Individually and  
as a Beneficiary of LOUISE W. SMITH IRA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

-----

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

MOTION BY THE PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR  
ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF;  
BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE FOR  
AFFIRMANCE

---

**KIRK REASONOVER (LA #21039)**  
**Of Counsel to**  
**LAMOTHE & HAMILTON**  
A Professional Law Corporation  
601 Poydras Street, Suite 2750  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130  
Telephone: (504) 566-1805  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*Public Investors' Arbitration Bar*  
*Association, Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... II**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....III**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**MOTION BY PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION,  
INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF APPELLEE LOUISE M. SMITH..... vi**

**INTRODUCTION: SECURITIES ARBITRATION BACKGROUND.....1**

**ARGUMENT.....5**

**A. COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL PROPERLY BARS RE-LITIGATION OF AN  
ARBITRAL AWARD .....6**

**B. THE LOWER COURTS PROPERLY APPLIED 11 U.S.C. § 523(A)(19)  
AGAINST DEBTOR’S EXISTING BANKRUPTCY PETITION.....9**

1. Congress clearly intended 11 U.S.C. §523(a)(19) to apply to cases  
pending at the time of its enactment. ....10

2. Application of 11 U.S.C. §523(a)(19) to pending cases will not have a  
"retroactive effect" on any vested right and will not unfairly upset any “settled  
expectation”. ....12

**CONCLUSION.....14**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 654, 112 L.Ed.2d 755 (1991) ...	7
<i>Henderson v. Woolley (In re Woolley)</i> , 288 B.R. 294 (Bankr.S.D.Ga. 2001)	8
<i>Hudson Welfare Dep't v. Roedel</i> , 34 B.R. 689 (D.N.J. 1983) .....	12
<i>In re Blair</i> , 644 F.2d 69 (2nd Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>In re Carter</i> , 32 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1929) .....	13
<i>In re Giangrasso</i> , 145 B.R. 319 (9th Cir. BAP 1992) .....	9
<i>In re Lewandowski</i> , --- B.R. ----, 2005 WL 1049090 (Bankr.M.D.Pa. 2005) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Molina</i> , 263 B.R. 347, 360 (Bankr.M.D.Fla. 2001) .....	8
<i>In re Sloss</i> , 192 F.Supp. 136 (S.D.N.Y.1961) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Spell</i> , 650 F.2d 375 (2nd Cir. 1981) .....	12, 13
<i>Matter of Flamini</i> , 19 B.R. 303 (Bankr.E.D.Mich. 1982) .....	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 105 S.Ct. 3346, 87 L.Ed.2d 444 (1985) .....	7
<i>O'Brien v. Zangara (In re Zangara)</i> , 217 B.R. 26 (Bankr.E.D.N.Y. 1998) ...	8
<i>Royal Indemnity Co. v. Cooper</i> , 26 F.2d 585 (4th Cir. 1928) .....	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Gibbons (In re Gibbons)</i> , 289 B.R. 588 (Bankr.S.D.N.Y. 2003) ....	2, 11, 13, 14
<i>Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2005 WL 1279130 (11th Cir., June 1, 2005) .....	11
<i>Universal Barge Corp. v. J-Chem, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1131 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	8

### Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 523 .....	iii, 8, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13
-----------------------	-------------------------

11 U.S.C. § 523(a) ..... 7

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(19).....iii, 8, 5, 9, 11, 13, 14

11 U.S.C. § 727..... 13

**Other Authorities**

GAO, *Evaluation of Steps Taken to Address the Problem of Unpaid Arbitration Awards*, GAO-01-654R (April 27, 2001)..... 3

GAO, *Follow-up Report on Matters Related to Securities Arbitration*, U.S. General Accounting Office Letter to Congressional Requesters, GAO 03-162R, (April 11, 2003)..... 3

GAO, *Securities Arbitration: Actions Needed to Address Problem of Unpaid Awards*, GAO/GGD-00-115 (June 2000)..... 2

Stephen Breyer, *On the Uses of Legislative History in Interpreting Statutes*, 65 S. CAL. L. REV. 845 (1992) ..... 11

Susan Pulliam, Susanne Craig and Randall Smith, *How Hazards for Investors Get Tolerated Year After Year: Corporate Board Minutes are Altered; Judgments in Arbitration Go Unpaid*, WSJ Online (Feb. 6, 2004) ..... 3

*The Arbitrators’ Manual* (Securities Industry Conference on Arbitration), [http://www.nasdaq.com/web/groups/med\\_arb/documents/mediation\\_arbitration/nasdw\\_009668.pdf](http://www.nasdaq.com/web/groups/med_arb/documents/mediation_arbitration/nasdw_009668.pdf) ..... 6

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *The New Textualism*, 37 UCLA L. REV. 621, 627 (1990)..... 11

**Treatises**

1 DOMKE ON COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION, § 34:6 ..... 7

**Legislative History**

Legislative History Of Title VIII of HR 2673: The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 148 Cong.Rec. S7418, 107th Congress, 2nd Sess., 2002 WL 1731002 (July 26, 2002) ..... 11
